
BASIC NEEDS PROGRAMS & SERVICES 
SYSTEMWIDE POINTS OF CONTACT 

 
Updated May 17, 2022 

 

  
BAKERSFIELD  CHANNEL ISLANDS  CHICO  DOMINGUEZ HILLS  EAST BAY  FRESNO 

Dr. Jason Watkins 
Director, Basic Needs 

 
 

(661) 654‐3360 
jwatkins4@csub.edu 

Ricardo Rico 
Basic Needs Case Manager 

 
 

(805) 437‐8513 
ricardo.rico@csuci.edu  

Joe Picard 
Basic Needs Administrator 

 
 

(530) 898‐4099 
jpicard@csuchico.edu 

Morgan Kirk 
Basic Needs Coordinator 

 
 

(310) 243‐3349 
mkirk@csudh.edu  

Jennifer Luna 
Director, Recreation & 
Student Wellbeing 

 
(510) 885‐4673 

hope@csueastbay.edu  

Alicia Nelson 
Director, Wellness 

Services 
 

(559) 278‐6717 
anelson@csufresno.edu   

 
FULLERTON  HUMBOLDT  LONG BEACH  LOS ANGELES  MARITIME ACADEMY  MONTEREY BAY 

Carmen Curiel 
Associate Dean of Students 
and Director of Care Services 

 
(657) 278‐3211 

ccuriel@fullerton.edu   

Ravin Craig 
Coordinator of Oh SNAP, 

Health Educator 
 

(707) 825‐5228 
ravin.craig@humboldt.edu  

Zion Smith 
Interim Director,  
Basic Needs 

 
(562) 985‐8405 

zion.smith@csulb.edu 

Rob Yonemoto 
Director of Student Support 

 
 

(323) 343‐3103 
ryonemoto@calstatela.edu  

Josie Alexander 
Executive Director, 
Associated Students 

 
(707) 654‐1142 

jfalexander@csum.edu  

Ashley Schafer 
Basic Needs Coordinator 

 
 

(831) 582‐3511 
aramsden@csumb.edu 

 
NORTHRIDGE  POMONA  SACRAMENTO  SAN BERNARDINO  SAN DIEGO  SAN FRANCISCO 
Maria Elizondo 

Interim Assistant Director 
for Basic Needs 

 
(818) 677‐6331 

maria.elizondo@csun.edu 

Judy Juarez Crawford 
Director, Care Services 

 
 

(909) 869‐2763 
jejuarez@cpp.edu 

Danielle Muñoz 
Interim Director,  
CARES Office 

 
(916) 278‐5138 

danielle.munoz@csus.edu  

Natalie Cleary 
Basic Needs Coordinator  

 
 

(909) 537‐3993 
ncleary@csusb.edu 

Chelsea Payne 
Associate Director, Economic 

Crisis Response Team 
 

(619) 594‐4133 
cpayne@sdsu.edu  

Karen Boyce 
Director of Health 

Promotion & Wellness 
 

(415) 338‐7791 
boycek@sfsu.edu 

 
SAN JOSÉ  SAN LUIS OBISPO  SAN MARCOS  SONOMA  STANISLAUS  CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE 
SJSU Cares 

 
 
 

(408) 924‐1234 
sjsucares@sjsu.edu  

Kari Howell 
 Basic Needs Coordinator 

 
 

(805) 756‐1045 
khowel02@calpoly.edu  

Dr. Annie Macias 
ASI Executive Director 

 
 

(760) 750‐4994 
amacias@csusm.edu  

Erik Dickson 
ASI Executive Director 

 
 

(707) 664‐2669 
dickson@sonoma.edu     

Jen Sturtevant 
Director of Basic Needs 

 
 

(209) 667‐3046 
jsturtevant@csustan.edu   

Henoc Preciado 
Systemwide Manager, 
Basic Needs Initiatives 

 
(562) 951‐4894 

hpreciado@calstate.edu 
 
 

To learn more about Basic Needs programs and services in the California State University, visit the following webpage: 
calstate.edu/basicneeds 



FB SF GF PD G AO S

Bakersfield  2017                    

Channel Islands  2016                        

Chico  2013                      

Dominguez Hills  2016                  

East Bay  2016                  

Fresno  2014                      

Fullerton  2020                  

Humboldt  2013                     

Long Beach  2016                      

Los Angeles  2017                  

Maritime Academy  2018                   

Monterey Bay  2016                       

Northridge  2016                     
Pomona  2019                        

Sacramento  2015                         

San Bernardino  2016                       

San Diego  2016                        

San Francisco  2017                     

San José  2019                      

San Luis Obispo  2014                        

San Marcos  2017                    

Sonoma  2018                      

Stanislaus  2016                      

¹ Campus food pantries rely on a number of sources to maintain operations, inclusive of food options available and staff capacity. FB: Food Banks; SF: Student Fees; GF: General Fund; PD: Philanthropic Donations; G: Grants
² The responsibility of operating the food pantries varies across campuses.  AO: Auxiliary Organization (such as Associated Students); S: Stateside
³ Due to evolving health and safety conditions, this is accurate as of May 17, 2022.  
⁴ Due to evolving health and safety conditions, this can include curbside pick‐up of food and/or pre‐packaged food boxes/bags.
⁵ Electronic Benefits Transfer (EBT) is an electronic system that allows a CalFresh participant to pay for food using their CalFresh benefits. Capability for this varies across campuses and campus vendors.
⁶ In the current environment, CalFresh application assistance is offered at all campuses via a number of ways (depending on local context).  This can include support via email, telephone, and video call.
⁷ Basic Needs Ambassador Training prepares students, faculty, and staff with information and knowledge to be champtions for students' basic needs in and outside of the classroom.
⁸ Clothing closets provide students with clothing, particularly business attire for job interviews. Often, this program is operated by other areas of the campus.
⁹ Financial Literacy Workshops equip students with knowledge to make informed decisions with their money. 
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CSU SYSTEMWIDE BASIC NEEDS PROGRAMS & SERVICES

To learn more about Basic Needs programs and services in the California State University, visit the following webpage: 
calstate.edu/basicneeds

Updated May 17, 2022

Providing Holistic Support & ReferralsMeeting Students' Food Needs
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Meeting Students' Housing 
& Emergency Needs
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